



---

---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

---

**Ronald Sklansky**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Richard Sweet**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Laura D. Rose**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 06-007

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated January 2005.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

Section Chir 5.02 (1) (i) (intro.) should read: “A technology-based non-classroom program shall meet all of the following requirements:”. Similarly, in s. Chir 5.02 (4) (a) 8. (intro.) the phrase “all of” should be inserted after the word “fulfill.”

#### **3. Conflict With or Duplication of Existing Rules**

On page 5, in s. Chir 5.01 (3) (c), it appears that “alternative based” should be changed to “technology-based” to correspond with the rule summary and with ss. Chir 5.01 (3) (e) and 5.02 (1) (i).

#### **4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms**

On page 1, it appears that s. 446.02 (2) (a), Stats., should be deleted from “Statutes interpreted” and s. 446.02 (2) (b), Stats., should be replaced with s. 446.02 (1) (b), Stats., under “Statutory authority,” since sub. (2) (a) and (b) addresses educational requirements for initial licensure rather than continuing education, whereas sub. (1) (b) addresses continuing education.

#### **5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language**

a. On page 1, line 4 under “Explanation of agency authority;” on page 2, second line of SECTION 3 and first lines of SECTION 4 and SECTION 6; on page 5, ss. Chir 5.01 (3) (e) and 5.02

(1) (i) (intro.); and on page 6, s. 5.02 (4) (a) 8. (intro.), there should be a hyphen in “technology-based.”

b. On page 1, in the last sentence “one time” should be one word (“onetime”) if the connotation “former” is desired. If the connotation of one time only is desired, than a hyphen should be inserted between the two words (“one-time”).

c. On page 2, in SECTION 7, the word “and” in the last sentence should be deleted.

d. On page 2, under “Summary of, and comparison with, existing or proposed federal regulation,” “No” should be replaced with “There is no” and “exist” should be deleted. Also, there should be a hyphen in “technology-based.”

e. In the last paragraph on page 2, the first sentence is not a complete sentence. This could be fixed by replacing “utilizing” with “must use” in the first sentence, if that change is accurate.

f. In the first sentence on page 3, is there a reason that “INDEPENDENT” is capitalized?

g. On page 3, in the last full paragraph, “SBRAC” should be inserted between “and” and “found” in the last sentence.

h. In s. Chir 5.01 (3) (c), if “alternative based” is not replaced by “technology-based,” then there should be a hyphen in “alternative-based.”